
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts 
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the last meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Formal Board held on 13 February 2014.  
 
(To Follow) 
 

4. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 To review the Terms of Reference and the memorandum of 

understanding for the Board. 
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
(Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 To update on the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
 To receive a presentation updating the Board on the development of 

the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

7. PROGRESS ON WIRRAL CCG'S 2 & 5 YEAR PLANS (Pages 45 - 
54) 

 
 To update on progress in relation to Wirral CCG’s two year operational 

plan and five year strategic plan. 
 

8. ROLE OF HEALTHWATCH  
 
 To receive a presentation from Mr Phil Davies- Healthwatch, providing 

the Board with an overview of the role of Healthwatch. 
 

9. TOBACCO CONTROL PLAN (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 To receive an update on the delivery of the tobacco control 

programme for Wirral. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING  
 
 The next meeting of the Formal Board will be held on Wednesday 

25 March 2014 at 4:00pm, Committee Room 1, Wallasey Town 
Hall. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



  
WWIIRRRRAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  &&  WWEELLLLBBEEIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  

 
Meeting Date 12th March 2014 Agenda Item  
 
Report Title Reviewing Terms of Reference for Health & Wellbeing Board  
Responsible Board 
Member 

Fiona Johnstone 

 
Board development   
  

x 

JSNA/JHWS  

Link To HWB Function 

Health and social care integrated 
commissioning or provision 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached 

Yes  No  N/A x 

Purpose 
 

For approval x To note  To assure  

 
Summary of Paper The purpose of this report is to enable the Health and Wellbeing 

Board to review the current terms of reference and consider if the 
membership needs revising to ensure relevant stakeholders are 
appropriately represented. Paper also proposes sub-groups that will 
support the Health & Wellbeing Board in delivering its 
responsibilities. 
 
Total financial 
implication 

New investment 
required 

Source of investment 
(e.g. name of budget) 

Financial Implications 

£ None £  £  

Risks and Preventive 
Measures 

The Memorandum of Understanding has been developed to provide 
a governance framework within which risks can be managed. 
 

Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ Service 
User Engagement 

Healthwatch and the voluntary sector, community and faith are 
represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Recommendations/ 
Next Steps 

1. The Board is asked to consider the proposed revisions to the 
Memorandum of Understanding of the Wirral Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
2. The Board is asked to approve the terms of reference and 

governance structure for the Health & Wellbeing Board sub-
groups.  

 
Report History 
Submitted to: Date: Summary of outcome: 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

March 2013 Agreed Memorandum of Understanding. 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

December 2012 Revision of membership of terms of 
reference 

 
Yes x Yes  Publish On 

Website No  
Private 
Business No x 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  
Report Author: Fiona Johnstone  
 
Contact details: fionajohnstone@wirral.gov.uk  

Page 2



 
Reviewing Terms of Reference for Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to review the 

current terms of reference and memorandum of understanding and consider if the 
membership needs revising to ensure relevant stakeholders are appropriately represented. 
It would be timely, following the recent work of Wendy Thomas with Board members, to 
take the opportunity to reflect on whether the membership of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
has the right representation and reflects the wider determinants of health.  
 

2. This paper also states those sub-groups that are accountable to the Health & Wellbeing 
Board and support the Board in delivering its responsibilities. 

 
Background & purpose of memorandum of understanding 
 
3. Under the Health & Social care Act, 2012 all upper tier and unitary local authorities in 

England took on a new duty in April 2013 to take such steps as they consider appropriate 
for improving the health of the population of their area. An important step in exercising this 
duty was the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board as a statutory committee of 
the Council.   
 

4. The purpose of this revised Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 1) is to update the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements for governance, integrated working, joint 
planning and accountabilities in order to deliver improved outcomes for the health and 
wellbeing of local people. Specifically the document has been developed to provide the 
Board with an effective and transparent framework with clarity of roles and responsibilities 
and to ensure effective use is made of public resources for the benefit of local people. 
 

Highlighting proposed changes  
 
Purpose 
5. For the purpose of the Health & Wellbeing Board to be revised to include the statutory 

requirement to develop the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. Another suggested 
amendment includes the Board’s monitoring role regarding the development and 
implementation of the Better Care Fund plan. 
 

Membership 
 
6. It is proposed that consideration is given to the membership of the Board to include 

representatives from: 
• Police 
• Fire 
• Housing 
• Jobcentre Plus  

 
7. It is recognised that this revised membership risks duplicating the Public Sector Board. 

However, it also reflects the relevant agencies that will ensure the Board are always 
thinking about the broader determinants of health.  
 

 
 

Page 3



 
 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Board is asked to: 

 
debate and approve the revised Memorandum of Understanding particularly the 
 proposed amendments to the purpose and membership of the group. It is also   
 asked to approve accountability for the different sub-groups.  
 
(2) debate whether there needs to be an Executive Sub-Group of the Board or whether this 
can be subsumed in the existing sub-groups in liaison with the agenda setting group. 
 
 
Report Author:  Fiona Johnstone 
    Director of Public Health / Head of Policy & Performance  
    Wirral Council 
 
Date:    3rd March 2014 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Memorandum of Understanding 

March 2014 
 
  

Draft Version 3 

Page 5



 

Memorandum of Understanding  

Contents          Page 

  Foreword         3 

1.0      Introduction 4      
 
2.0  Statement of Commitment       4   
 
3.0      Vision & mission of the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board  4 
 
4.0      Partnership Principles 4 
 
5.0      Governance and Accountability Arrangements  5   
 
6.0      Decision Making  5   
 
7.0      Challenge Process  5   
 
8.0      Partner Roles and Responsibilities  6   
 
9.0      The Scope of Involvement  6   
 
10.0     Leadership  6   
 
11.0     Performance Management  7   
 
12.0     Information Sharing  7   
 
13.0     Risk Assessment  7   
 
14.0     Equalities and Inclusion  7   
 
15.0     Dispute and Conflict Resolution  7  
 
16.0     Review of the Memorandum of Understanding   7     

17.0     Terms of referenc
[...]
r, NHS Wirral CCG, will be the Chair of the Vision 2018 Group. 
 
Strategic Director of Families and Wellbeing, Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council, will be the 
Vice Chair of the Vision 2018 Group.  
 
 
Quorum 
 
3 Commissioners and 3 Providers 
 
Date of Ratification/Date of Review 
 
First draft:      14.11.13 
Final Draft:   
 
Date of approval:   
Date for review:  
 
 

Page 37



 
 
         

Page 38



  
WWIIRRRRAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  &&  WWEELLLLBBEEIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  

 
Meeting Date 12th March 2014 Agenda Item  
 
Report Title Update on delivery of Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15 
Responsible Board 
Member 

Fiona Johnstone 

 
Board development   
  

 

JSNA/JHWS x 

Link To HWB Function 

Health and social care integrated 
commissioning or provision 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached 

Yes  No  N/A x 

Purpose 
 

For approval  To note x To assure  

 
Summary of Paper The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing 

Board with an update on progress in delivering the actions identified 
in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. A report on the delivery of the 
Strategy is presented to the Board on a quarterly basis with 
reporting by exception. 
 
Total financial 
implication 

New investment 
required 

Source of investment 
(e.g. name of budget) 

Financial Implications 

£  £  £  

Risks and Preventive 
Measures 

To ensure it is fit for purpose the Board continually needs to review 
its operation, if it does not do this it risks not delivering the best 
possible health and wellbeing outcomes for local people. 
 

Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ Service 
User Engagement 
 

Public and stakeholder consultation informed the development of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Recommendations/ 
Next Steps 

1. The Board is asked to note the exceptions reported against 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy together with 
action plans 

 
2. The Board is asked to consider how a new strategy could be 

produced. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



 
 
 
Report History 
Submitted to: Date: Summary of outcome: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 13th 

November 
2013 

Update on progress in delivering the actions 
identified in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy with exception reporting. 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 21st August 
2013 

Board update on priority setting session and 
agreement on next steps in the 
implementation and delivery of the strategy. 
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

13th March 
2013 
 

Strategy approved  

Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

25th January 
2013 
 

Progress update 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

12th 
December 
2012 

Health and wellbeing priorities for 2013/14 
agreed, allowing progression to the next 
stage of Strategy development 

 
Yes x Yes  Publish On 

Website No  
Private 
Business No x 

  
Report Author: Julie Webster 
    Head of Public Health 
    Wirral Council 
 
Contact details: juliewebster@wirral.gov.uk  

Page 40



 
Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 

progress in delivering the actions identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15. 
A report on the delivery of the Strategy is presented to the Board on a quarterly basis with 
reporting by exception. 

 
Background 
 
2. Under the Health & Social Care Act, 2012 all upper tier and unitary local authorities in 

England took on a new duty in April 2013 to take such steps as they consider appropriate 
for improving the health of the population of their area. An important step in exercising this 
duty was the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board as a statutory committee of 
the Council and the production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The first Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Wirral was agreed in March 2013.   

 
3.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out the overarching framework that 
[...]
it in dealing with local ambitions for outcomes with 
funding available. They should be developed based on fundamental planning principles. Plans 
should be: 

· Bold and ambitious 
· Developed in partnership with providers and local authorities 
· Locally led. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

Not applicable 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

Not applicable, national guidance 
 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

Not applicable- national guidance 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

Not applicable- national guidance  
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

As stated in paper  
 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Not applicable- national guidance 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
The Health and wellbeing Board are being asked to agree the following recommendations; 

o The level of reporting of medication errors remains within the middle 50% of reporters and 
does  not fall below the median 

o The planned levels of improvement as laid out in the quality measures indicators  are 
ambitious and achievable 

o The local priority of alcohol should be adopted with the levels of improvement. 

 

10.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

Based on the recommendations outlined in planning guidance, and local data.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Lorna Quigley 
  Head of Quality and Performance 

NHS Wirral CCG 
  telephone:  (0151) 651 0011 
  email: lorna.quigley@nhs.net 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/sop/ 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

N/A  

 

Page 46



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

Strategic and Operational Planning 
2014 to 2019 

 
Aim 
The aim of this paper is  

· to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of : 
o The planning guidance outlined by NHS England. 
o The timelines for submission 
o The progress that has been made to date.   

· reach agreement on:
[...]
endations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are being asked to agree the following recommendations; 

o The level of reporting of medication errors remains within the middle 50% of reporters and 
does  not fall below the median 

o The planned levels of improvement as laid out in the quality measures indicators  are 
ambitious and achievable 

o The local priority of alcohol should be adopted with the levels of improvement. 

 
 

Author:  Lorna Quigley 
  Head of Quality and Performance 
          NHS Wirral CCG 
 
Date:          3rd March 2014 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



12
F

N
am

e:

R
ea

d
 t

h
e 

d
ef

in
it

io
n

s 
in

 t
h

e 
E

ve
ry

o
n

e 
C

o
u

n
ts

: 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 f

o
r 

P
at

ie
n

ts
 2

01
4/

15
 -

 2
01

8/
19

 T
ec

h
n

ic
al

 D
ef

in
it

io
n

s 
fo

r 
C

C
G

s 
an

d
 A

re
a 

T
ea

m
s 

b
ef

o
re

 c
o

m
p

le
ti

n
g

 t
h

e 
te

m
p

la
te

R
ea

d
 t

h
e 

Q
u

al
it

y 
P

re
m

iu
m

 G
u

id
an

ce
 b

ef
o

re
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
n

g
 t

h
e 

te
m

p
la

te

3.
 Q

u
al

it
y 

P
re

m
iu

m
 M

ea
su

re
s

E.
A

.1

E
.A

.1
P

Y
L

L
 (

R
at

e 
p

er
 

10
0,

00
0 

p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

)

20
14

/1
5

22
37

E.
A

.4

E
.A

.4
Em

er
ge

nc
y 

ad
m

is
si

on
s 

co
m

po
si

te
 in

di
ca

to
r

Q
1 

20
14

/1
5

27
24

.9
Q

2 
20

14
/1

5
26

87
.4

Q
3 

20
14

/1
5

26
79

.3
Q

4 
20

14
/1

5
26

71
.3

E.
A

.3

E
.A

.3

T
h

e 
n

u
m

b
er

 o
f 

p
eo

p
le

 w
h

o
 r

ec
ei

ve
 

p
sy

ch
o

lo
g

ic
al

 
th

er
ap

ie
s

T
h

e 
n

u
m

b
er

 o
f 

p
eo

p
le

 w
h

o
 h

av
e 

d
ep

re
ss

io
n

 a
n

d
/o

r 
an

xi
et

y 
d

is
o

rd
er

s 
(l

o
ca

l e
st

im
at

e 
b

as
ed

 
o

n
 N

at
io

n
al

 A
d

u
lt

 
P

sy
ch

ia
tr

ic
 M

o
rb

id
it

y 
S

u
rv

ey
 2

00
0)

P
ro

p
o

rt
io

n

Q
1 

20
14

/1
5

18
44

49
16

5
3.

8%
Q

2 
20

14
/1

5
18

44
49

16
5

3.
8%

Q
3 

20
14

/1
5

18
44

49
1
[...]
undation Trust  and Wirral University 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to reduce smoking rates. 

 
The report also outlines the next steps in the development of the tobacco control 
programme to take account of existing and emerging challenges in the Borough to 
reduce smoking prevalence and health inequalities. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Smoking remains the biggest cause of health inequalities and the most preventable 
cause of ill health. Action to reduce health inequalities needs to focus on reducing the 
number of people smoking.   Appendix 1 details the cost of smoking to the Wirral 
economy. 

 
Policy Context 

 
Successive UK Governments have used public health policy measures to reduce 
smoking prevalence e.g. increasing the cost of tobacco at a faster rate than inflation, 
banning tobacco advertising (2002), raising the minimum smoking age from 16 to 18 
(2007), banning smoking in indoor public places (2007), putting pictorial health warnings 
on tobacco packaging (2008) and banning tobacco vending machines (2011). Future 
measures being considered include banning smoking in cars, plain packaging for tobacco 
products and increasing availability of pharmacotherapy products.  

 
The most recent key national policy document is ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People, a 
Tobacco Control Plan for England (2011)'.  The Plan details the following areas for action: 

 
· stopping the promotion of tobacco;  
· making tobacco less affordable;  
· effective regulation of tobacco products;  
· helping tobacco users to quit;  
· reducing exposure to second-hand smoke; and  

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



· effective communications for tobacco control  
 
National Targets  

 
The Public Health Outcomes Framework 2013-2016 has three targets focused on 
reducing smoking. The targets are;  

· Smoking status at time of delivery per 100 maternities: the national target is to reduce 
from a 2010 baseline of 14% to 11% or less by 2015, the most recent data for Wi
[...]
 
Health and Safety teams have reviewed the Council’s existing smokefree policy.  A 
significant change to the current policy has been proposed to make all council 

Page 56



sites/premises/grounds smokefree.  This amendment will now be discussed with Trade 
Unions and staff groups and an implementation plan developed.  Included in the policy is 
an explicit statement about the commitment of Wirral Council to provide support to staff 
that wish to give up. 
 
On 26th February 2014, Wirral took part in the CLeaR peer review.  CLeaR is an 
improvement tool which provides a comprehensive review of local action and 
recommendations for future action. This process has provided a plan to refresh the 
tobacco control plan. 
 
On February 3rd 2014, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust grounds 
and premises became completely smokefree. The Trust and Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust have signed up to this commitment.  Stop Smoking 
support is available on and off site for patients, staff and visitors. 

 
A number of emerging challenges are impacting on reducing smoking rates. The use of      
e-cigarettes is increasing year on year and there has been a decrease in access to stop 
smoking services and in use of other aids to smoking cessation such as licensed 
nicotine replacement therapy (NRT) products. E-cigarettes are not regulated under 
smoke free law in the UK.  

 
Shisha pens/E-shish - or disposable e-cigarettes - are a recent phenomenon, especially 
with young people.  No minimum age laws apply to sale.  Although the packaging 
claims that they are nicotine free, there is no regulation of these products so the actual 
contents are unknown. As they don’t contain any tobacco, they don’t come under the 
regulation of trading standard for age of sale restrictions. 

 
3.0 CHALLENGES  

3.1  A number of emerging challenges are impacting on reducing smoking rates. The use of 
e-cigarettes is increasing year on year and there has b
[...]
he tobacco control strategy plan by  implementing the recommendations 
from the CLeaR review 

 
· Ensure there is a clear connection between the tobacco plan, Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and Health and Wellbeing strategy 
 

· Continue to work with the wider health and social care economy and engage partners 
in the tobacco control agenda e.g. develop stronger links with housing providers and 
review housing policies in relation to smoking cessation and tobacco control 

 
· Continue to develop an evidence base around trends in use of non-nicotine devices in 

young people and continue to work with schools  
 
· Maintain local support to lobby for standardised packaging of tobacco products 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 58



13.1 RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1  
 
The Board is asked to note : 
 

· the work of the Tobacco Control Alliance and continue their support for local and 
national action to reduce smoking prevalence.  

· In the light of the action taken by Wirral Council, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to 
reduce smoking rates, all board members are asked to review their organisations 
current activity to reduce smoking rates to ensure a consistent approach across all 
members. 

· the new challenges to reducing smoking prevalence from e-cigarettes and disposable 
cigarettes and ensure steps are taken to mitigate the impact of these products by 
including sanctions against their use in local stop smoking policies and support 
advocacy and lobbying for better restrictions on sale. 
 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Julie Webster 
  Head of Public Health  
  telephone:     
  email:   juliewebster@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Results from ASH Reckoner, ‘The Cost of Local Tobacco Control’ 2012 
 
Appendix 2: Wirral Tobacco Alliance Membership 
 
Appendix 3: Motion for Council – 16th December – Local Government Declaration on 
Tobacco Control.  
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

(Include backg
[...]
ate
	7 Progress on Wirral CCG's 2 & 5 year Plans
	Copy of WIRRAL CCG_Com_Planning_Template_(Functional)_V5 0
	Copy of WIRRAL CCG_Com_Planning_Template_(Functional)_V5 0 2

	9 Tobacco Control Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 
Present:    
 
Cllr P. Davies  (Chair) 
 
Cllr C. Jones   Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Cllr P.Gilchrist Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
Cllr C.Meaden Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing  
Ms F. Johnstone Director of Public Health  
Mrs J. Webster  Head of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Mr S. Gilby   Chief Executive. NHS Community Trust 
Mrs A Roberts  Chief Executive, VCAW 
Dr P. Jennings  Chair, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Consortium 
Mr A. Crawshaw  Area Team, NHS England 
Mr A Hassall   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Ms V McGee   Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust  
Mr K. Carbery  Business Manager, Public Health 
Mr A Cannell   Clatterbridge Cancer Centre 
Ms A Roberts                      Voluntary and Community Action Wirral 
Mr P Davies                        Healthwatch 
 
 
 

33 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.Green, Councillor T. 
Smith, Dr A Mantgani, Wirral CCG, Ms S Cumiskey, Cheshire and Wirral NHS 
Partnership Trust, Mr D Allison, Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust, Ms 
A Clark, Healthwatch and Ms C Fish, Strategic Director Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

34 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors C Jones and P Gilchrist declared a personal interest in all agenda 
Items by virtue of them both being appointed Governors of Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership Trust.  
 

35 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the addition of Ms A Roberts to the apologies for absence, the 
accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Formal Board held on 13 
February 2014 be approved as a correct record. 



 
 
 

36 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which gave 
Members the opportunity to review the current Terms of Reference and 
membership to ensure relevant stakeholders were appropriately represented. 
The report also proposed sub-groups that would support the Board in 
delivering its responsibilities. 
 
Ms Fiona Johnstone, Director of Public Health introduced the report and 
indicated that the terms of reference were to be revised to include the 
statutory requirement to develop the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
Another suggested amendment included the Board’s monitoring role 
regarding the development and implementation of the Better Care Fund plan. 
 
In relation to membership, it was proposed that consideration be given to the 
membership of the Board to include representatives from, Police, Fire, 
Housing and job centre Plus.  
 
In relation to membership, The Chair indicated that he had received a number 
of representations from the police and fire authority requesting to be part of 
the Board.  
 
In response to a Members request, Mr Carbery, Business Manger agreed to 
circulate to Members, the terms of reference for the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Development Group. 
 
Mr Phil Jennings, CCG raised concerns regarding the proposal to increase 
membership of the board, as it was felt that this may create some capacity 
issues for the Board and health services. 
 
In response, the Chair suggested that if the Board had an executive group 
that met in-between meetings, this would enable the Board to undertake its 
work programme. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that the representatives as detailed within the 
report be added to the membership of the Board to be reviewed in six months 
to ensure there was no duplication of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed revisions to the Memorandum of Understanding of 

the Wirral Health & Wellbeing Board; and 
 
(2) the terms of reference and governance structure for the Health 

and Wellbeing Board sub-groups be approved; and 
 
(3) the representatives as detailed within the report be added to the 

membership of the Board to be reviewed in six months. 
    

 
37 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on progress in delivering the actions identified in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. A report on the delivery of the Strategy was presented to 
the Board on a quarterly basis with reporting by exception. 
 
In relation to tenders, Ms Julie Webster, Head of Public Health indicated that 
there would be no stop/start of contracts this would ensure continuity of care. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the exceptions reported against delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy together with action plans be noted. 

 
                                                                                                                                                     

38 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a presentation from the Director of Public Health 
updating on developments with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment during 
2013/14 and highlighting key areas for partners to consider in developing their 
commissioning and delivery plans. 
 
• Life Expectancy 

 
It was reported that Wirral had the largest inequalities in Disability Free Life 
Expectancy (years spent free from illness and disease)of all local authorities 
in Wirral 
 
• Screening 
 
It was reported that there had been an increase in uptake for screening; 
breast screening had seen an increase which was higher than the North West 
average   
 



• Children and Young People 
 
In relation to the target relating to breast feeding, this was below the national 
average, however, an event was recently launched to encourage new 
mothers to breast feed after birth. 
 
Concern was raised as to the figures reported in relation to children living in 
poverty; there were big challenges to be faced by Wirral and partners to 
address this  
 
It was reported that the Looked After Children rate in Wirral was higher than 
the national average, the Childrens Services Director and the department 
were looking at ways in which this could be improved. 
 
• Cancer 
 
In relation to the reported figures, Ms Johnstone indicated that more needed 
to be done to assist partners to cascade the message and raise awareness.  
 
• Deprivation 
 
This was a big challenge for Wirral. It was indicated that the Board needed to 
be satisfied that all partners had the right services and support in the more 
deprived areas of the Borough. 
 
Mr Anthony Hassall, Director of Strategy and Partnerships, Wirral University 
Teaching Hospital commented that the reported figures had been shared with 
the board at a recent meeting, and indicated that in relation to breastfeeding 
figures reported, the Director of Midwifery would be looking at this. 
 
In response to comments, Ms Johnstone indicated that in order to tackle this, 
a collaborative approach from all partners was needed. There was also a 
need to test our vision against our services, to see where the Board and 
services could add value. 
 
Dr Phil Jennings, Wirral CCG indicated that in relation to the indicators around 
smoking and alcohol, work being undertaken by health would tick some of the 
boxes, but suggested that the Local Authority could drive this through its 
business processes i.e. licensing applications. Progress made to date was 
mainly down to smoking cessation and diet. 
 
In relation to life expectancy rates, and narrowing the gap in health 
inequalities, Ms Johnstone indicated that the Board needed to engage and 
work with the Constituency Committees who would have a huge role to play in 
tackling this issue.  
 



In response to comments, Ms Johnstone indicated she would be looking at 
different approaches to increase public awareness and reported that currently 
the Environmental Health Department were working with schools, take away 
establishments and parents on a healthy eating initiative; this had received a 
good response with 200 families already signed up. It was suggested that the 
Public Services Board could be asked to look at the gap in health inequalities 
and life expectancy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Joint Needs Assessment be noted.         
 
 

39 PROGRESS ON WIRRAL CCG'S 2 & 5 YEAR PLANS  
 
The Board considered the report of the Chief Clinical Officer, Wirral CCG 
informing of the planning guidance outlined by NHS England; timelines for 
submission and progress made to date. 
 
The report also sought agreement from the Board on the reported incidents of 
medical errors and the planned levels of improvements for the quality 
premium requirements.  
 
Dr Phil Jennings, Chair, Wirral CCG introduced the report and indicated that 
in relation the alcohol related admissions, work was being undertaken to 
reduce these further, this would remain a priority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board agree that; 
 
(1) the  level of reporting of medication errors remains within the 

middle 50% of reporters and does not fall below the median; 
 

(2) the planned levels of improvement as laid out in the quality 
measures indicators are ambitious and achievable; and  
 

(3) the local priority of alcohol should be adopted with the levels of 
improvement. 

 
40 ROLE OF HEALTHWATCH  

 
The Board considered a verbal presentation from Mr Phil Davies providing an 
overview of the role of Healthwatch. 
 
Mr Davies outlined the service provided by Healthwatch Wirral, volunteering 
opportunities, signposting and their Vision. 
 



It was suggested and agreed that a report be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board which providing feedback on the issues that 
were raised by the community.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Mr Davies, Healthwatch Wirral be thanked for his presentation; and  

 
(2) a report be submitted to a future meeting providing feedback to the 

Board from the community on their highlighted priorities. 

 
41 TOBACCO CONTROL PLAN  

 
The Board considered a report from the Head of Public Health providing an 
update on the delivery of the tobacco control programme for Wirral; 
highlighting recent local action taken by Wirral Council, Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Trust and Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust to reduce smoking rates. 
 
The report further outlined the next steps in the development of the tobacco 
control programme to take account of existing and emerging challenges in the 
Borough to reduce smoking prevalence and health inequalities. 
 
Ms Webster indicated that smoking was huge problem in Wirral which linked 
into the health and inequalities; there were still urgent challenges which 
impacted on reducing smoking rates. It was reported that the use of E-
Cigarettes were increasing year on year and there had been a decrease in 
access to stop smoking services and in use of other aids to smoking 
cessation such as licensed NRT products (e-cigarettes) which were not 
regulated under the smoke free law in the UK. 
 
Ms Webster indicated that she would be liaising and doing some work with 
Housing Associations on the implications of electronic and disposable 
cigarettes. 
 
Ms McGee, Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership indicated that they were 
working with those organisations that did home visits asking them to talk to 
their service users regarding the impacts on smoking. 
 
Mr Hassall indicated that this was a big issue at the hospital, but was 
something that the Chief Executive was looking to tackle; there was a lot of 
work being undertaken with patients and colleagues. However, this was not 
an easy issue to tackle within health organisations. 
 



Ms Roberts, Voluntary and Community Action Wirral commented that e-
cigarettes had now become a fashionable accessory amongst young people 
who don’t normally smoke. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the work of the Tobacco Control Alliance be noted and local and 

national action to reduce smoking prevalence be noted; 
 

(2) Board Members be requested to review their organisations correct 
activity to reduce smoking rates to ensure a consistent approach 
across all members; and 
 

(3) the new challenges to reduce smoking prevalence from e-cigarettes 
and disposable cigarettes and ensure steps are taken to mitigate 
the impact of these products by including sanctions against their 
use in local stop smoking policies and support advocacy and 
lobbying for better restrictions on sale be noted. 

 
42 DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING  

 
The next Formal meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
Wednesday 9 July 2014 at 4:00pm, Wallasey Town Hall. 
 
 


